
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2015 

Time: 3.15 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Dhruv Patel (Chairman) 

Deputy Billy Dove (Deputy Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Professor John Lumley 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Elizabeth Rogula 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Philippa Sewell 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 November 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. THE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 CITY AND 

HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 72) 

 
5. THE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2013/2014 CITY AND 

HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 144) 

 
6. UPDATE ON CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 145 - 168) 

 
7. CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 169 - 176) 

 
8. KNOWLEDGE TRANSFER PROGRAMME (KTP)  ANNUAL REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 177 - 184) 

 
9. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



 

3 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

  
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 November 2014. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 185 - 186) 

 
13. UPDATE REPORT OF VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEAD TEACHER 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 187 - 192) 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



SAFEGUARDING SUB (COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 27 November 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Dhruv Patel (Chairman) 

Deputy Billy Dove (Deputy Chairman) 

Professor John Lumley 

 

Deputy Joyce Nash 

Elizabeth Rogula 

 

Officers: 
Philippa Sewell Town Clerk's Department 

Ade Adetosoye Community & Children's Services 

Chris Pelham Community & Children's Services 

Marion Willicome-Lang 

Simon Cribbens 

Community & Children's Services 

Community & Children's Services 

Pat Dixon Community & Children's Services  

Peter Corden-Dilley Community & Children's Services 

Emma Goulding Community & Children's Services 

Elizabeth Malton Community & Children's Services 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 30 June 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
The Assistant Director of People advised that the information regarding how 
many Acts of Legislation affecting the Safeguarding service had been circulated 
to Members electronically in July 2014, and it was noted that the annual 
reception for the City‟s Looked After Children and Care Leavers was being 
discussed and planned by the new Children in Care Council.  
 
The Sub Committee was asked for input as to a visit to elderly tenants in Tower 
Hamlets and for another visit to be present at a review meeting, and it was 
agreed that the number of Members should be kept to a minimum as to not 
overwhelm the residents in question. With regard to the „Notice the Signs‟ 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



campaign being included in ward newsletters, officers confirmed that this had 
appeared in some but not all, and undertook to ensure it went to all wards.  
 

4. SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND YOUTH OFFENDING INSPECTION  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children‟s Services which provided an update on the progress made on the 
Service Improvement Plan. This plan had been in place since March 2012 and 
contained actions from previous inspections, reviews and audits within 
Children‟s Social Care. In September 2014 there were 133 actions on the 
Service Improvement Plan; the review in November 2014 concluded that this 
has now been significantly reduced to 32 actions, with 7 completed, reducing 
the number outstanding to 25.  
 
Officers reported that there had been an inspection of the Tower Hamlets Youth 
Offending Service, which the City of London commissioned. Members noted 
that there had not been any children or young people from the City requiring 
youth offending services for the past three years, and as such the review had 
not looked at any cases from the City.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

5. ADULT SOCIAL CARE SAFEGUARDING IMPROVEMENT PLAN  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children‟s Services about the Adult Social Care (ASC) Safeguarding 
Improvement Plan compiled following an independent quality assurance review 
of safeguarding commissioned by both the City and Hackney. While the 
independent freelance consultant commissioned to undertake the review made 
no specific recommendations for the City of London, an Improvement Plan was 
drafted to support the implementation of key development areas for 
safeguarding practice, which were agreed for annual review by this Sub 
Committee. Members noted that the same consultant had been re-
commissioned to return in January 2015 to carry out a City-specific audit of 
ASC safeguarding, which had a far wider remit.  
 
In response to Members‟ questions, officers reported that the completed audit 
forms were not publically available but would remain on file as a tool for 
ongoing measurement and development. Officers advised Members of the 
statutory nature of adult safeguarding under the impending implementation of 
the Care Act in April 2015 when Safeguarding Adult Boards would become 
statutory.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report and Improvement Plan be noted. 
 

6. CITY OF LONDON CHILDREN AND FAMILIES STAFF ESCALATION OF 
SAFEGUARDING CONCERNS PROCESS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children‟s Services informing Members of the mechanisms currently in place in 
the Department of Community and Children‟s Services to enable staff at all 
levels in the Children and Families Service to raise safeguarding concerns and 

Page 2



issues with managers and, if they feel these are not being considered 
appropriately, how they will be escalated to senior managers as necessary.  
 
The report also highlighted the formal Escalation Policy agreed by the City and 
Hackney Safeguarding Children Board which provided transparency and 
organisational accountability for ensuring that conflicts between staff from 
partner agencies are formally addressed and, if necessary, escalated to the 
Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children‟s Services seeking approval for the City of London‟s renewed 
Corporate Parenting Strategy. This included the City‟s “Pledge” to its 
Looked After Children (LAC) and Care Leavers; this was is a set of 
promises identified through consultation with children and young people in 
or leaving care. Members noted that the Action Plan would be refreshed 
annually, and the Safeguarding Sub Committee would have oversight of its 
implementation. 
 
In response to Members questions, officers confirmed that everyone who 
worked for the City of London Corporation, including elected Members and 
Chief Officers, was a corporate parent to the children and young people in 
the City‟s care. With regard to the development of the Pledge, officers 
confirmed that it was agreed at the first meeting of the City‟s Children in 
Care Council (CiCC). Although only a small number of children and young 
people attended the CiCC, officers reported that (four4 LAC attended the 
meeting (out of 23 invited) officers reassured Members that the City was 
committed to. The Corporation had a statutory requirement to actively 
informing children and young people them of their rights and entitlements 
through a range of means, including social media, but with a small number 
of LAC attaining a high attendance was difficult. In response to a 
Member‟s follow-up question, officers confirmed that social media was 
used, and the issue would be discussed by the Children in Care Council.  
 
Members noted that the City and Hackney Social Care Safeguarding 
Board Sub Committee had made recommendations for additions to the 
Strategy regarding training on the risk of child sexual exploitation, and 
Members agreed that delegated authority be granted to the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman to approve thes
[...]
o Safeguarding Sub Committee Members.  
 

9. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
Item       Paragraph  
12      1, 2 
13      1 
14      2 
15      - 
16      3 
 
 

Page 4



12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 
2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

13. QUARTER ONE AND QUARTER TWO ADULT SAFEGUARDING REPORT 
PERFORMANCE INDICATOR OUTCOMES  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children‟s Services. 
 

14. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING REPORT FOR QUARTERS ONE AND TWO 
FOR 2014/15  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children‟s Services. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.46 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Safeguarding Sub Committee 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board  

 

Community & Children Services Grand Committee 

19 February 2015 

 

20 February 2015 

 

17 April 2015 

Subject:  

The Safeguarding Children Annual Report 2013/14 City 
and Hackney Safeguarding Children Board 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community & Children’s Services  

For Information 

 
Summary 

This report gives an overview of the City of London Safeguarding Children 
arrangements for 2013/14 as reflected in the City and Hackney Safeguarding 
Children Board (CHSCB) Annual report 2013/14.  The Annual Report provides 
detailed coverage of the work undertaken by partners and the CHSCB to 
ensure robust safeguarding arrangements are in place, as required by Working 
Together to Safeguard Children statutory guidance. The Annual Report is 
attached to this report as an Appendix.  
 
 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 

1. As part of the Children Act 2004, all local authorities were required to 
establish Local Safeguarding Children Boards to further improve safeguards 
for children.  The Local Safeguarding Children Board is the key statutory 
partnership which agrees how the relevant organisations in each local area 
will work together to safeguard and promote the welfare of children, and for 
ensuring the effectiveness of what they do. 

 
2. The role of each Board  is to 

 engage in activities that safeguard all children and  to ensure that 
children are growing up in circumstances consistent with safe and 
effective care;  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

 lead and co-ordinate proactive work that aims to target particular 
groups; 

 lead and co-ordinate arrangements for responsive work to protect 
children who are suffering, or likely to suffer, significant harm. 
 

3. The City and Hackney Safeguarding Children Board (CHSCB) is required to 
produce an Annual Report. The annual report for 2013/14 is set out differently to 
that of previous years and is attached as an appendix.  The CHSCB wanted this 
transparent assessment of the performance and effectiveness of local services to 
be read as widely as possible and with that in mind, the format has been 
designed to be accessible and easy to understand.  Where further detail is 
av
[...]
ing Group
Clare Highton			   CCG Chair, NHS City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Nick Lessof			   Designated Doctor, NHS City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group
Mary Lee			   Designated Nurse, NHS City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group
Dawn Jarvis			   Programme Director for Children and Maternity Programme Boards
Vanessa Lodge			   Director of Nursing, North Central and East London, NHS England
Janice Thomas			   Executive Headteacher, Sebright Primary School

C
H

S
C

B

CITY & HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD 
ANNUAL REPORT

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 72



 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Safeguarding Sub Committee  

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Community & Children Services Grand Committee 

19 February 2015  

 

20 February 2015 

 

17 April 2015 

Subject:  

The Safeguarding Adults Annual Report for 2013/2014 City 
and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community & Children’s Services  

For Information 

Summary 

The report provides background information on the work of the City and Hackney 
Safeguarding Adults Board (CHSAB), as set out in the CHSAB Annual Report 
2013/14. 

The Annual Report is attached as an appendix and provides detail on the 2013/14 
priorities, key developments, activity data and 2014/15 priorities. 

The report also provides background information regarding the governance and 
membership of the Adult Safeguarding Board. 

The report highlights that Safeguarding Adult Boards will be placed on the same 
statutory footing as Children Safeguarding Boards, and as a result of the Care Act 
2014 and as such Health and Well Being Boards will need to have regard for the 
adult safeguarding arrangements in their area.  

 

Recommendation 

The report is for information only. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. Adult Safeguarding is governed by National statutory guidance, “No secrets” 
(DOH 2000), which places the lead responsibility fo
[...]
lysis. 

 

 

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 144



Committee: Date: 

Safeguarding Sub Committee 

 
19 February 2015 

Subject:  

Update on Child Sexual Exploitation  

 

Public 

Report of: 

Director of Community & Children’s Services 

For Information 

 

 
Summary 

 
This report updates Members on the work being undertaken in the City of 
London to address issues in respect of Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE).  
 
It reports the development of a City of London CSE Action Plan and the 
establishment of the Multi Agency Sexual Exploitation (MASE) group. It also 
reports the completion of a peer review with the London Borough of Camden 
and includes the self-assessment conducted for the process. 
 
The report confirms that to date there have been no reported cases of CSE in 
the City of London or involving any of the City’s children. The report also 
highlights that while the City of London’s work in respect of CSE is driven by 
the City and Hackney Safeguarding Children Board CSE Strategy, the City’s 
best interests are served by adopting a City of London specific Action Plan, the 
implementation of which will be overseen by the MASE group.  
 
Just under half of the actions of that Action Plan have been fully completed with 
the remainder underway.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. Since the publication of the Jay Report into CSE in Rotherham, significant 

efforts have been made at national, regional and local level to ensure that 
safeguarding systems and arrangements are fit for purpose and responsive to 
the needs of vulnerable children and their families. 

2. The City of London has been represented on the City and Hackney 
Safeguarding Children Board (CHSCB) CSE Working Group for over 12 

Page 145

Agenda Item 6



months. This group has been developing a CHSCB CSE Strategy. The final 
version of this strategy will be formally signed off in early 2015. H
[...]
reported through to the MASE 
 
MASE to map all existing disruption methods involving both criminal 
and civil interventions and ensure these are clear within operating 
guidance for staff. 

City 
Police 

 
 

All 
 
 

MASE 
Chair 

Jan 15  

P
age 168



 

 

Committee: Date: 

Safeguarding Sub Committee  19 February 2015 

Subject: 
Children in Care Council Update Report 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community & Children’s Services 

For Information 

 
Summary 

 
This report will inform Members of the progress that has been made in setting up the 
Children in Care Council (CiCC) with Children Looked After and Care Leavers who 
are supported by the City of London. The first CiCC took place on the 4th November 
2015; at this meeting the children and young people confirmed the City of London’s 
Pledge, which has now been included into the Corporate Parenting Strategy. The 
logo for the CiCC and Terms of Reference were also agreed at this meeting, the logo 
can be seen on the Corporate Parenting Strategy Action Plan which is attached to 
this report.  

 
The Chair and Deputy Chair of the CiCC will be elected from the young people 
attending, CityGateway are supporting these elections and until such time as they 
have taken place the Children and Families Team have been supporting in 
facilitating these roles. It has been agreed that the CiCC will meet in the half term, 
reporting directly into the Children’s Executive Board (CEB), with representation on 
the board.  A work plan has been agreed by the young people and this has been 
incorporated into the Corporate Parenting Strategy Action Plan, which is also 
attached to this report.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 
Note the report. 
 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
In 2007, the Government produced a White Paper, Care Matters: Time for Change 
which placed expectations on providers and care staff to develop the mechanisms 
for participation across all children’s services. 
 
“It is important that children have a chance to shape and influence the parenting they 
receive at every level – from expressing their wishes and feelings about the 
individual care they receive in their placements through to helping to shape the 
overall strategy for children in their area through a Children in Care Council”                                                                        
(DfES Time for Change 1.21 pg 20). 
 

Page 169

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Due to the low numbers of children in care it was initially envisaged that it would not 
be viable or sustainable to have a CiCC, especially as the City’s children and young 
people are placed all over London. Consideration was given to setting up a virtual 
CiCC, with young people connecting through social media forums. However, after 
some consideration and following consultation with the young people it was agreed 
that the young people would meet at the Guildhall in the City of London. To support 
the progression of the CiCC the City enlisted the support of a participation consultant 
to set up and imbed the CiCC.  
 
Current Position 
 
1. On the 4th November 2014, the first CiCC took place, there were some difficulties 

in setting up this meeting due to the young people’s availability, as it conflicted 
with some of their school and college commitments. This difficulty was reflected 
in the low numbers of young people who attended whereby there were only four 
young people who were able to come. Even though there was limited attendance 
the young people were able to progress and agree the following;  

 
 The City of London’s Pledge, which has now been incorporated into the 

Corporate Parenting Strategy. 
 

 The Logo for the CiCC, which can be viewed on the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy Action Plan attached to this report. 

 
 The Terms of Reference.   

 
 Agree a work plan for the CiCC which has been incorporated into the 

Corporate Parenting Strategy Action Plan. 
 
2. The CiCC agreed that it w
[...]
ervices in their area through time credits and 
from additional funding, following assessed 
need. 

 
TM 

 
January 2015 

 
Amber  

 That young people have support in 
maintaining their faith and cultural heritage.  . 

 
TM  

 
January 2015 
 

 
Amber 

1.5 That Children and Young People have 
a celebration event to acknowledge the 
achievement in setting up the CICC. 

 Celebration event to be set up for the end of 
March 2015. Members to be invited to event. 

 
CCIC , support from 
Participation Consultant 

 
April 2015 

 
Amber 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 175



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 176



Committee: Date: 

Safeguarding Sub Committee 19 February 2015 

Subject: 
Knowledge Transfer Programme Annual Report  

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director Community & Children Services 
 

For Information 
 
 

 
Summary 

 
This is an update on the first year of the three year Knowledge Transfer Programme 
that the Department of Community and Children’s Services – People Directorate 
have established with Goldsmiths, University of London Department of Social, 
Therapeutic and Community Studies.   
 
This programme has been set up to provide on-going development and improvement 
support for the City using research, service evaluation and practice focused 
seminars.  For the university the programme is providing the opportunity to establish 
learning and research that has demonstrable impact.   
 
The programme has been running for just short of a year, starting with a launch 
event in March 2014.  The origins of the programme are in the work of the Social 
Work Reform Board and, the review of social work practice by Professor Eileen 
Munro, which recommended closer links between universities and social services for 
staff development, but also to provide research and service evaluation backing.  As a 
result there is considerable national and local authority interest in how Knowledge 
Transfer Programmes work and achieve improved outcomes for all stakeholders.   
 
The programme is a key mechanism to supporting development of staff across the 
Department, building a stronger evidence base to support interventions and ways of 
working with members of the community and in doing so, supports a collective drive 
to commission and deliver outstanding services for City residents.      

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 

1. City of London Department of Community and Children’s Services – People 
Directorate and Goldsmiths, University of London Department of Social, 
Therapeutic and Community Studies, developed the Knowledge Transfer 
Programme (KTP) to bring together the determination of both organisations to 
deliver outstanding high quality services and research.  The intent of the 
programme is to use research to directly improve services for City residents 
and to improve research and teaching at  

Page 177

Agenda Item 8



2. the university through direct contact with public services.  
 

3. For the City of London the programme plays a key role in contributing to 
development and understanding of the effectiveness of early help and 
preventive policies and practice.  The effectiveness of preventative practice 
can be difficult to evaluate so the involvement of research expertise at an 
early stage is invaluable.     

 
4. The idea for the Knowledge Transfer Programme was carefully developed 

over a period of time with the expectation that there would be learning for both 
organisations and in particular how to work together.  By combining our two 
organisations for this programme we are locating ways to bring about benefits 
with minimal additional costs and considerable opportunity for adding value to 
existing work.  The work of the KTP is supported by a ring fenced workforce 
development grant to support staff development, with strategic and 
operational oversight provided by the KTP Board.   

 
5. The Board has three members th
[...]
ch 
discussion which is why I’ve given a 3 for most. I found the information really useful but felt frustrated by 
restrictions placed by lack of funding / services that could provide preventative measures.  

 Would have like to have heard from someone who works with perpetrators of domestic violence / abuse. 

 Excellent approach to the subject involving all stakeholders ??? with the KTP Much food for thought and 
future seminar ???? (Indecipherable)  

 Chris Pelham Chaired things particularly well    
  

 

Page 184



Document is Restricted

Page 185

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 187

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 The Safeguarding Children Annual Report 2013/14 City and Hackney Safeguarding Children Board
	CHSCB_

	5 The Safeguarding Adults Annual Report for 2013/2014 City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board
	CHSAB

	6 Update on Child Sexual Exploitation
	Child Exploitation App 1
	Child Exploitation App 2

	7 Children in Care Council Update report
	Children in Care Council Appendix

	8 Knowledge Transfer Programme (KTP)  Annual Report
	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Update Report of Virtual School Head Teacher



Minutes of the meeting


SAFEGUARDING SUB (COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 19 February 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 3.15 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Dhruv Patel (Chairman) 
Deputy Billy Dove (Deputy Chairman) 
 

Deputy Joyce Nash 
Elizabeth Rogula 
 

Officers: 
Philippa Sewell Town Clerk's Department 

Chris Pelham Community and Children's Services 

Marion Willicome-Lang 
Simon Cribbens 
 
Jim Gamble 
Rory McCallum 
Fran Pearson 

Community and Children's Services 
Community and Children's Services 
 
City and Hackney Safeguarding Children Board 
City and Hackney Safeguarding Children Board 
City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from the Revd Dr Martin Dudley and Professor John 
Lumley. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 27 November 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
Visits 
Members noted that a visit to elderly tenant in Tower Hamlets could be 
arranged for the following week but, as this was such late notice, officers 
undertook to arrange another visit at a later time. Members were also reminded 
of the Children in Care Council event on 30th March.  
 
Corporate Parenting Strategy 
The Town Clerk undertook to follow-up the presentation of the Strategy to the 
Court of Common Council, and Members noted a training session had been 
scheduled for 15th April at 1pm.  
 
 



4. THE SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 CITY AND 
HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD  
The Chairman welcomed Jim Gamble, Independent Chair of the City and 
Hackney Safeguarding Children Board (CHSCB), who introduced the CHSCB 
Annual report for 2013/14. This detailed the work undertaken by partners and 
the Board to ensure robust safeguarding arrangements were in place.  
 
Members discussed the report in detail, noting the NHS representation on the 
various Boards, and the need for strong scrutiny and comprehensive Member 
training. Mr Gamble advised that joint training with Hackney could be facilitated 
and officers undertook to look into the options available. Mr Gamble praised the 
work of the Director of Community & Children’s Services and the Assistant 
Director of People, highlighting their commitment and care with regards to 
safeguarding. 
 
RESOLVED – That officers liaise with the London Borough of Hackney to 
facilitate joint training, and the report be noted. 
 

5. THE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2013/2014 CITY 
AND HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD  
The Chairman welcomed Fran Pearson, Independent Chair of the City and 
Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board (CHSAB), who introduced the CHSAB 
Annual report for 2013/14. This detailed the priorities for 2013/14 and 14/15, 
key developments and activity data, as well as the governance and 
membership of the Adult Safeguarding Board. 
 
Members discussed the report, noting that Safeguarding Adult Boards would be 
placed on the same statutory footing as Children Safeguarding Boards from 
April as a result of the Care Act 2014, and that a dedicated budget for the 
Board had been agreed by all partners. In response to Members’ questions, 
officers advised that other Local Authorities had specialist teams but the City’s 
social workers undertook both statutory and non-statutory work.  
 
Ms Pearson echoed Mr Gamble’s praise for the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services and the Assistant Director of People, as well as Professor 
Lumley (lead Member on the Adults Safeguarding Board) and other key 
members of staff in the Community & Children’s Services Department.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. UPDATE ON CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services which provided an update on the work undertaken to 
address issues in respect of Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) in the City of 
London. Officers advised Members of the development of a City of London 
CSE Action Plan and establishment of the Multi Agency Sexual Exploitation 
(MASE) group, and it was noted that a peer review had been completed with 
the London Borough of Camden.  
 



Officers confirmed that there had been no reported cases of CSE to date in the 
City of London or involving any of the City’s children, and that just under half of 
the actions in the City of London CSE Action Plan had been fully completed 
with the remaining actions were underway.In response to Members’ questions, 
officers advised that although they were confident there were robust reporting 
processes in place, it was never assumed there were no cases or vulnerable 
children. Regarding National Agencies such as Childline, officers confirmed 
these organisations existed to increase the channels through which alerts could 
be raised and that the relevant Local Authority and Police were contacted 
immediately. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services detailing the progress made in setting up the Children in 
Care Council (CiCC) with Looked After Children and Care Leavers supported 
by the City of London. The first CiCC took place on the 4th November 2015 
where the children and young people confirmed the City of London’s Pledge, 
which had now been included into the Corporate Parenting Strategy. A work 
plan had also been agreed, which had been included in the Corporate 
Parenting Strategy Action Plan.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. KNOWLEDGE TRANSFER PROGRAMME (KTP)  ANNUAL REPORT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services providing an update on the first year of the three year 
Knowledge Transfer Programme established between the Department of 
Community and Children’s Services – People Directorate and Goldsmiths, 
University of London Department of Social, Therapeutic and Community 
Studies.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
Item       Paragraph(s) 
12      1 & 2 



13      2 
14-15      - 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 27 
November 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

13. UPDATE REPORT OF VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEAD TEACHER  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services.  
 

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.24 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


